
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 JUNE 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Randall Anderson 

Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Vacancy 
 

Enquiries: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/YGJpUmvY24U 
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location.  Any views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the 
Director of Community & Children’s Services after the meeting in accordance with the 
Court of Common Council’s Covid Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision 
having considered all relevant matters. This process reflects the current position in respect 
of the holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s 
decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions 
through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the 
informal meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee is known in open session. 
Details of all decisions taken under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available on line 
via the City Corporation’s webpages. 
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/YGJpUmvY24U


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 To receive the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference as agreed by the Community & 
Children’s Service Committee on 30 April 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
8 February 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 To note the sub-committee’s outstanding actions list. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. GLOSSARIES  
For Information 
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 

 

9. MISSING FROM HOME, CARE AND EDUCATION REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 96) 

 
10. SHORT BREAKS STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 118) 

 
11. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 136) 

 
12. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - REVISED AND UPDATED 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 137 - 170) 

 
13. SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND EARLY 

HELP 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 171 - 180) 

 
14. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 181 - 186) 

 
15. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



4 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 187 - 188) 

 
19. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE PERFORMANCE - MONTH 12 2020/21 

(MARCH 2021) 
 

 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 189 - 206) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



   

 
 

 
SAFEGUARDING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Constitution 
8 Members appointed by the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee, including the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
Quorum 
Any 3 Members.  
 
Terms of Reference  
 
To be responsible for: - 
 
1. overseeing the discharge of the City of London’s responsibilities 

to safeguard children and adults who have been identified as 
requiring support and protection; 
 

2. ensuring, in respect of children entering public care, that the duty 
of the local authority as a corporate parent to safeguard and 
promote a child’s welfare is fulfilled; 
  

3. monitoring the Community & Children’s Services Department’s 
performance in respect of its work to safeguard children and 
adults and make recommendations to the Grand Committee to 
bring about improvements as appropriate; and  
 

4. exercising its functions with regards to the views of relevant 
service users, as appropriate. 

 
 

 
 
Suggested frequency of meetings: 2-3 times a year 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 February 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's Services) 
Committee held virtually on Monday, 8 February 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Susan Pearson 
 

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Zoe Dhami - Community & Children's Services 

Rachel Green - Community & Children's Services 

Sarah Moore - Community & Children's Services 

Scott Myers - Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services 

Andrew Russell - Community & Children's Services 

Teresa Shortland - Community & Children's Services 

Ellie Ward - Community & Children's Services  

Robert Wood - Community & Children's Services 

 -  

Also in attendance:  

Mary Lee - Designated Nurse, City & Hackney CCG 

Rory McCallum - London Borough of Hackney 

Sophie Mcelroy - London Borough of Hackney 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Chairman Ruby Sayed and Alderman David 
Graves. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-publics summary of the 
previous meeting held on 12 October be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub-Committee’s list of outstanding actions and the 
following points were noted: 

• Action 1 was completed; and, 

• Action 2 would be addressed in the meeting and could be marked as 
completed. 

 
5. GLOSSARY - ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

The Adult Social Care glossary was read in conjunction with the reports. 
 

6. GLOSSARY - CHILDR
[...]
d now take 
place virtually. The Deputy Chairman requested the report be presented to the 
Court of Common Council, as the entire Court was the Corporate Parent. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. CITY & HACKNEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Designated Nurse, Safeguarding Children 
City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
Members asked how meeting the health needs of children and families, 
including Looked After Children (LAC) had been impacted by staff 
redeployment in the health system. It was reported that there had been 
fortnightly meetings with the CCG and LAC health services team to monitor 
health provision to ensure health issues were identified before they were too 
severe to manage. In terms of staff redeployment, two junior doctors were 
redeployed from the LAC health team at an early stage in the pandemic, but the 
risk to health assessments had been mitigated by a locum doctor. Children 
requiring follow-up visits were seen in person.  
 
There had been a lower footfall of children than typically seen during this time 
of year, however this could be related to fear of accessing health services due 
to the risk of contracting the virus, and lower instances of communicative illness 
as children were not mixing socially. 
 
In response to a question on how agile and flexible mental health services were 
in meeting the needs of LACs, a social worked had been embedded in the 
London Borough of Hackney, particularly due to an increase in eating 
disorders. This trend was noted across London. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN: ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2019-2020  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Virtual School for Looked After Children Annual Report for the 
Academic Year 2019-20.  
 

Page 10



In response to Members’ concerns about the implications of lockdown for 
Looked After Children (LAC) to fall behind in schooling compared to their non-
LAC peers, and mitigate efforts in place to support LACs, it was reported that 
there had been challenges in the transition to digital schooling, as many of the 
young people and/or their carers had limited English language abilities and 
computer skills. All of the students were now fully equipped with laptops and 
work was underway for tech training and support. There was ongoing anxiety 
amongst the students regarding the wellbeing of family members abroad which 
impacted schoolwork and sleep. Nationally there had been an increase in 
exclusions from virtual schools, however this was not the case for the City 
school. 
 
The Deputy Chairman noted that the libraries had been doing considerable 
work supporting those who could use assistance, and suggested the virtual 
school connect with the libraries to take advantage of these offerings. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns about the increased risk for children in care 
and care leavers to become NEET (not in education, employment or training), 
Members were informed that monthly monitoring meetings were held with 
relevant officers and interventions were held when necessary. Good work was 
taking place with the Information and Advisory Service Prospects to implement 
plans for CiC who were vulnerable to NEET. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. QUALITY ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Quality Assurance Annual Report. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the impact of changes in social workers 
had on young people. It was reported that a number of social workers left the 
team about one year ago, however strong relationships have developed with 
young people and the new social workers.  
 
Officers also confirmed, in response to Members questions, that up to date 
recordings of virtual meetings were in place to ensure accurate understanding 
of each session. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

13. ACTION FOR CHILDREN SURVEY OCTOBER 2020  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Action for Children Survey for October 2020. The survey was 
conducted every year for everyone who uses the service and the results of the 
2020 survey were positive in comparison to the national picture. In response to 
Members’ questions on work being done to address housing issues (both for 
families with children and care leavers), tenancy support arrangements were in 
place, and efforts were being made to manage expectations for housing that 
was available. For care leavers, shared housing was available, and support 
was available for those living alone.  

Page 11



 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

14. SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Service Development Plan. In light of the Excellent and 
Outstanding ratings from last year’s Ofsted inspection, the plan looks at how 
these standards can be maintained. The plan also factors in the impacts of the 
pandemic, the Black Lives Matter movement which impacts many of the 
children and families that use these services. Some examples of work that was 
underway in relation to the plan included the family therapy programme with 
Kings College London.  
 
In response to Members’ questions on how excellent standard was being 
maintained for LAC and care leavers, one example was the sleep support 
which involved sleep packs and working with psychologists and social workers 
to ensure young people sleep well to maintain wellbeing, along with diet and 
exercise. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on how the ‘good’ Ofsted judgement for 
children and need and children in need of protection was being addressed to 
establish excellent practice, these children and families were prioritised for the 
Kings College London family therapy clinic. Systems were also in place to 
support management oversight and assessment of risk for CiN and CP. For 
example, a CiN Tracker meeting had been established; the case closure and 
risk management panel continued to meet; the oversight of the performance 
data in the performance meetings enabled close tracking of new contacts and 
referrals, and there had been several audits undertaken which included 
threshold reviews. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on the virtual multi-agency meetings, such 
as the SEND Board and SEND Panel, it was reported that these meetings were 
working well and attendance had increase. The Deputy Chairman remarked 
that overall meetings of professionals were better attended since moving to 
virtual meetings. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

16. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 

Page 12



 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 
October be agreed as a correct record. 
 

20. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE PERFORMANCE - MONTH 9 2020/21 
(DECEMBER 2020)  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Children and Families Service Performance for Month 9 2020/21 
(December 2020). 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - ACTION FOR CHILDREN SURVEY  
The non-public appendix was read in conjunction with the report of the Director 
of Community & Children’s Services at agenda item 13. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - SELF-EVALUATION FRAMEWORK  
The non-public appendix was read in conjunction with the report of the Director 
of Community & Children’s Services at agenda item 14. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Safeguarding Sub-Committee - Outstanding Actions – June 2021 update 

 

 

Action Date Action Added and 
Corresponding Agenda Item 

Officer Target Date for 
Completion 

1. Report to be presented to 
the Court of Common 
Council as the entire court 
has responsibilities as 
corporate parent 

9. Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report 
 
8 February 2021 

Town Clerk As soon as possible 

2. Corporate Parenting 
training to be rescheduled 
virtually, as this had been 
postponed due to the 
pandemic 

9. Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report 
 
8 February 2021 

DCCS Officers Completed on 18 May 
2021 

 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



IMCA
Independent Mental Capacity 
Advocate
IMHA
Independent Mental Health Advocate
LAS
London Ambulance Service 
LFB
London Fire Brigade
LGBT
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgen
[...]
ing Lead 

 

DV  Domestic Violence 

 

EDT   Emergency Duty Team (out of hours duty provided by Hackney) 

 

EET   Education, Employment and Training 

 

EH   Early Help 

Page 20



  

2 
 

 

FE   Further Education 

HMO   House of Multiple Occupancy 

 

ICPC   Initial Child Protection Conference 

 

IFA   Independent Fostering Agency 

 

IHA   Initial Health Assessment 

 

IRO   Independent Reviewing Officer 

 

LA Services  Local Authority Services 

 

LADO  Local Authority Designated Officer 

 

LASC   London Asylum Seekers Consortium 

 

MACP  Multi-Agency Child Protection 

 

MARAC  Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

 

MARF   Multi Agency Referral Form 

 

MASH  Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 

 

NEET   Not in Education, Employment or Training 

 

NFA   No Further Action 

 

QSW   Qualified Social Worker 

 

RCPC   Review Child Protection Conference 

 

RHI   Return Home Interview 

 

S47  Section 47 Enquiry, part of Child Protection investigation (the 

outcome may that the subject is escalated to an ICPC) 

 

SCR   Serious Case Review 

 

SEND   Special Educational Needs and Disability 

 

TAC   Team Around the Child meeting (Early Help measure) 

Page 21



  

3 
 

 

TAF   Team Around the Family (Early Help measure) 

 

UASC   Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Child (up to 18th birthday) 

 

YTD  Year to Date, the time period from the 1 April to the current date 

 

 

Page 22



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Safeguarding Sub-Committee 
 

07/06/2021 

Subject: Missing from Home, Care and Education 
Review 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 & 2 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of:  
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information  

Report authors:   
Rachel Talmage, Service Manager, Child
[...]
age 119

Agenda Item 11



Current Position 
 
3. The Corporate Safeguarding Policy has been reviewed and updated as part of its 

annual review, to ensure compliance with the relevant legislation and guidance. 
The policy now references modern slavery and self-neglect as types of abuse, 
using wording from the Care Act 2014 statutory guidance. 
 

4. The policy has been reviewed by the Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Service Manager, who leads on corporate safeguarding for the City of London 
Corporation. The policy has also been reviewed by the Adult Social Care Service 
Manager, who leads on safeguarding for adults.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

5. The review and update of the Corporate Safeguarding Policy is consistent with 
the aims and priorities of the City of London Corporation’s Corporate Plan, to 
ensure that people are safe and feel safe. 
 

6. Strategic implications – n/a  
 

7. Financial implications – n/a 
 

8. Resource implications – n/a 
 

9. Legal implications – n/a 
 

10. Risk implications – n/a 
 

11. Equalities implications – n/a 
 

12.Climate implications – n/a 

 

13.Security implications – n/a 

 
Conclusion 
 
12. This corporate policy provides safeguarding guidance for all City of London 

Corporation staff, Members and individuals and organisations commissioned by 
the City Corporation. It outlines how the City Corporation will ensure that children 
and adults are safeguarded from harm. 

 
Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Corporate Safeguarding Policy 2021 
 
Scott Myers 
Strategy Officer, Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: Microsoft Teams 
E: Scott.Myers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 120



 

 
 

Appendix 1 

 
 

City of London Corporation 
 

Safeguarding Policy 
 

June 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121



 

 
 

 
 
 

Document status: Draft (updated March 2021) 

Prepared by: Scott Myers / Ellie Ward 

Reviewers: Ria Lane and Ian Tweedie 

Owner: Chris Pelham
[...]
ol  

To be announced City of London Freemen’s School 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136



Committee: Dated: 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 
 

07/06/2021 

Subject: 
 Quality Assurance Framework – revised and updated  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly? 

1 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Pat Dixon, with revisions and updates by Chris Sands  

 
Summary 

 
This report gives Members an overview of the revised Quality Assurance Framework.   
 

Recommendation 
 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 

1. The People's Directorate in the City of London is situated within the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services and is responsible for 
delivering the whole range of children’s services in the City of London: 
Children’s Social Care, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, Education 
and Early Years Services.  
 

2. The Quality Assurance Framework covers the quality assurance work that 
takes place within children’s services. These services include 
commissioned services, such as Independent Fostering Services and 
Youth Services. 

 
Current Position 
 

3. The Quality Assurance Framework has been reviewed and updated by an 
independent consultant. 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



4. There is a focus on Education and Early Years. 
 

5. There is increased focus on the use of systemic theory in social work and 
how this is audited. 
 

6. There has been a revision of the audit process with a new template.  
 

7. Audits focus more on the outcomes achieved by intervention on children 
and young people, and how this has been evidence
[...]
erved 

and felt in relation to the observation.  

• When giving feedback it is important that it is a two-way conversation. Establish how the person being observed felt the 

intervention went, be honest and constructive when giving feedback, working from a strength-based approach rather than a deficit 

model. 

• Reflect on the discussion that has taken place and the learning that has been achieved.  

 
A copy of the completed observation should be given to the person being observed and the person line managing the individual 
and should be kept with the supervision records. The quality assurance lead/principal social worker is to be notified of when the 
observation has taken place so it can be centrally recorded for auditing purposes.  

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 170



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Safeguarding Sub-Committee 
 

07/06/2021 

Subject: Service Development Plan, Children’s Social 
Care and Early Help 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 & 2 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of:  
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information  

Report authors:   
Rachel Talmage, Service Manager, Children’s Social 
Care and Early Help  
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Service Development Plan has been updated to provide evidence of progress in 
the last quarter with the work of the Children’s Social Care and Early Help Service. 
 
The cover report highlights work that has had a good impact on children and families 
such as the City of London and Kings College London Trainee Family Therapy 
Clinic, and our work supporting children in care and care leavers around covid. 
 
The report shows plans for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

[...]
s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding Actions
	8 Glossaries
	Glossary - Children Social Care

	9 Missing from Home, Care and Education Review
	Appendix 1 - Missing Procedures and Practice Guidance v3 Review 31 March 2021

	10 Short Breaks Strategy
	Appendix 1 - short_breaks_strategy_guidance_FINAL (002) 19.05.21
	Appendix 2 - Short Breaks Statment FINAL April 21-22 (002) 19.05.21

	11 Corporate Safeguarding Policy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Safegaurding Policy 2021

	12 Quality Assurance Framework - Revised and Updated
	Appendix 1 - Quality Assurance Framework - revised draft version CS finalised 19.05.21

	13 Service Development Plan, Children's Social Care and Early Help
	Appendix 1 - Service Development Plan 2021-22
	Sheet1


	14 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Update
	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Children and Families Service Performance - Month 12 2020/21 (March 2021)
	Appendix 1 - Children and Families Service Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 June 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's Services) 
Committee held virtually on Monday, 7 June 2021 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Sharon Cushnie - Community & Children's Services 

Pat Dixon - Community & Children's Services  

Kirstie Hilton - Community & Children's Services 

Scott Myers - Community & Children's Services 

Glory Nyero - Community & Children’s Services 

Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services 

Teresa Shortland - Community & Children's Services 

Ellie Ward - Community & Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula called on Marianne Fredericks as the most senior 
Common Councillor to take the chair ahead of the election of a Chairman. 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Terms of Reference of the Safeguarding Sub-Committee were received, 
noting that the composition should be amended to reflect that membership 
would be sought from the wider Court of Common Council as there was one 
vacancy on the sub-committee. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 



 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Ruby Sayed be 
elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Randall Anderson 
be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 8 February 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the sub-committee’s list of outstanding actions, noting that 
both actions had been completed. 
 

8. GLOSSARIES  
The glossaries were read in conjunction with the various reports. 
 

9. MISSING FROM HOME, CARE AND EDUCATION REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
in respect of the Missing from Home, Care and Education Strategy Review. 
Members were informed that the strategy is reviewed annually. In the past year, 
the vulnerable children list was added to the strategy during the first COVID 
lockdown, and the number of elected home-educated children had increased. 
There were no children from home who went missing and there were 7 Children 
in Care who had a period of mission (which was less than the previous year). 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. SHORT BREAKS STRATEGY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
in respect of the Short Breaks Strategy. At the height of the Covid crisis, the 
City was quick to adapt the strategy to allow parents to have more autonomy in 
how short break allocations were used. 
 
In response to whether the City proactively offered short breaks to families, 
Members were informed that families had the option to initiate access to short 
breaks, and that families in early help programmes were offered short breaks 
based on needs assessments. 
 
With respect to use of funds, in the past year, due to the pandemic, short 
breaks money had been used for electronics, books, toys and other outdoor 
equipment. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 



11. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
in respect of the Corporate Safeguarding Policy and its annual update. There 
was one change to the policy to include modern slavery and self-neglect as a 
type of abuse, and the wording was taken from the Care Act 2014 Guidance. 
The policy would next be reviewed in June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - REVISED AND UPDATED  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
in respect of the revised and updated Quality Assurance Framework. Members 
were informed that the auditing process had changed in that auditing forms 
were outcome focused rather than procedure focused, and the auditing cycle 
was adjusted. Members were informed that an audit had recently been 
completed and initial findings were very positive in terms of outcomes and 
learning. An update on the findings will come back to Members. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

13. SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND EARLY 
HELP  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
in respect of the Service Development Plan for Children’s Social Care and 
Early Help.  
 
Members were informed that most Ofsted actions were completed, with one 
outstanding which had been impacted by the Target Operating Model (TOM). 
This action will hopefully be completed within the next month, subject to the 
TOM timeline. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns regarding Covid transmission in schools, it 
was noted that Covid numbers in City schools had been contained and testing 
in schools went well. There were discussions regarding vaccinating school-age 
children from age 12, but this had not been confirmed. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns regarding mental health issues for young 
people, the City worked in partnership with Hackney to address mental health 
in schools. The East London NHS Trust had just launched a mental health in 
schools steering group which would develop a mental health in schools offer, 
and officers from the City are involved in this. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

14. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
in respect of the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) update. 
Strategy priorities were highlighted, including resuming school psychologist 
visits and assessing needs and progress of SEND children. The parent-carer 
forum had been reviewed and refreshed. With respect to the focus on transition 



to adulthood, a Task-and-Finish Group was established which included wide 
representation of colleagues across adult and children social care, education 
colleagues, Culture Mile, employment and apprentices to set up strands of work 
for SEND young people. The taskforce’s first meeting was scheduled for the 
following week. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 
February 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

19. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE PERFORMANCE - MONTH 12 2020/21 
(MARCH 2021)  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.17 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

 


